any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) 
or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force), and in accordance with the Articles of Association 
of the Company, the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby pleased to declare total interim 
dividend of ₹ 72,07,500 (Seventy Two Lakhs Seven Thousand and Five Hundred Rupees) being 5% on the 
face value of ₹ 1.00 each for the Quarter ended September 30, 2025, on the total paid-up equity share 
capital of ₹14,41,50,000/- (comprising 14,41,50,000 equity shares of ₹1.00 each) to be paid out of the 
profits of the Company for the said quarter.

[...]

to such terms and conditions as may be mutually agreed upon between the parties, the consent of the 
board of directors of the Company be and hereby accorded to subscribe in the equity shares of Ferry 
Automotives Pvt. Ltd., an Associate Company, by way of conversion of the existing loan amounting to 
₹1,58,62,595.21 (One Crore Fifty Eight Lakhs Sixty Two Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety Five Rupees) 
earlier granted by the Company to Ferry Automotives Pvt. Ltd.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT such conversion shall be effected in accordance with the applicable 
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, and other relevant laws, regulations, and guidelines as may be in